

Susheel Kirpalani
James C. Tecce
Julia Beskin
Jordan Harap
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP
52 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010

Arthur J. Steinberg
Scott Davidson
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

Hearing Date: December 18, 2017

Counsel to General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.,

Debtors.

Chapter 11
Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

**JOINDER OF GENERAL MOTORS LLC IN MOTORS LIQUIDATION
COMPANY GUC TRUST'S OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO ENFORCE UNEXECUTED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. FACTOR 1: EXPRESS TERMS OF PURPORTED AGREEMENT REFLECT STATED INTENT THAT AGREEMENT WILL NOT BECOME BINDING UNLESS SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES	2
B. FACTOR 2: PARTIES DID NOT REACH AGREEMENT ON ALL MATERIAL TERMS	6
C. FACTOR 3: CONSISTENT WITH NEW YORK LAW, UNEXECUTED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS TYPE THAT MUST BE REDUCED TO A SIGNED WRITING	10
D. FACTOR 4: PARTIES DID NOT PARTIALLY PERFORM ALLEGED AGREEMENT	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
	<u>CASES</u>
<u>In re AMR Corp.</u> , 730 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<u>Balaban-Krauss v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</u> , 2014 WL 2927289 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 2014).....	3, 10
<u>Blakney v. Leathers</u> , 867 N.Y.S.2d 145 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	8
<u>Bonnette v. Long Island Coll. Hosp.</u> , 3 N.Y.3d 281 (2004).....	10
<u>Ciaramella v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</u> , 131 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 6, 9, 10
<u>Chesapeake Energy Corp., et al. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust</u> , 773 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<u>In re DPH Holdings Corp.</u> , 553 B.R. 20 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4
<u>Davidson Pipe Co. Inc. v. Laventhol & Horwath</u> , 1986 WL 2201 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 1986).....	3, 4, 5
<u>Defeo v. Civitano</u> , 756 N.Y.S.2d 879 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	10
<u>Delyanis v. Dyna-Empire, Inc.</u> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<u>Forcelli v. Gelco Corp.</u> , 109 A.D.3d 244, 251 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	10
<u>In re Gaston & Snow</u> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<u>Grgurev v. Licul</u> , 2016 WL 6652741 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016).....	10
<u>H&R Block Tax Servs., LLC v. Strauss</u> , 2016 WL 5107114 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....	3

Henry L. Fox. Co. v. William Kaufman Org., Ltd.,
74 N.Y.2d 136 (1989) 4

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns, Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 8

Kaczmarcysk v. Dutton,
414 F. App’x. 354 (2d Cir. 2011) 2, 3

Kowalchuk v. Stroup,
873 N.Y.S.2d 43 (1st Dep’t 2009) 6

Lamoille S. Supervisory Union v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 5050560 (D. Vt. Nov. 24, 2010)..... 6

Langreigh v. Grenbaum,
775 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 10

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
2017 WL 3278933 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2017)..... 6

Martin v. Harrington,
47 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015)..... 8

Nieves v. Community Choice Health Plan of Westchester, Inc.,
2011 WL 5531018 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2011)..... 3, 6

R.G. Group, Inv. v. Horn & Hardart Co.,
751 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 2, 3, 6, 10

RKG Holdings, Inc. v. Simon,
182 F.3d 901 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 2, 3

Reprosystem, B.V. v. SCM Corp.,
727 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 2, 3

Rohm and Haas Elec. Materials, LLC v. Honeywell In’tl, Inc.,
2009 WL 1033651 (D. Del. Apr. 16, 2009)..... 6

Smith v. Haag,
2015 WL 866893 (W.D.N.Y Mar. 2, 2015)..... 3, 10

Springwell Corp. v. Falcon Drilling Co., Inc.,
16 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 4

Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. Jasco Trading, Inc.,
5 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 6, 10

Stetson v. Duncan,
707 F. Supp. 657 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 10

Stonehill Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of the W.,
28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016) 6

Winston v. Mediafare Entm't Corp.,
777 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 10

Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
84 N.Y.2d 309 (1994) 8

RULES / STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 1

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b) 1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2018 1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 2104 3, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 N.Y. Jur 2d Contracts 1
